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All such appointments shall be made by writing filed in the of-
fice of the secretary of state,

(Section 170.) 5. (c) The inspector of free hlgh schools,
twenty-five hundred dollars; the chief clerk, twenty-two hun-
dred fifty dollars; the llbrary clerk, eighteen hundred dollars;
assistant library clerk, initial salary, nine hundred dollars, with
an increase, at the discretion of the state superintendent and on
the basis of increased efficiency, of not to cxceed one hundred
dollars per annum in any one year, the marimum salary thus
reached not to exceed twelve hundred dollars per annum; three
clerks and stenographer, nine hundred dollars each; an index,
filing, diploma and certificate clerk, twelve hundred dollars; the
mailing clerk, one thousand dollars. The inspector of free high
schools shall be reimbursed his actual and necessary expenses
incurred in the performance of his duty; and his salary and ex-
penses shall be paid upon the certificate of the state superin-
tendent, from the appropriation made for free high schools.
The assistant library clerk shall be reimbursed the actual and
necessary traveling erpenses incurred by such clerk tn the per-
formance of his or her duties, upon the ccrtification of the state
superintendent, not, however, to exceed one hundred dollars in
any one year.

(See ¢. 772. s. 115, 5. 116a)

Secrion 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 14, 1913.

No. 155, S.] [Published June 17, 1913.

CHAPTER 476.
AN ACT to create sections 4568m and 4568n of the statutes, re-
lating to frauds or attempted frauds commonly called confi-
dence games and defining certain procedure therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

Secrion 1. There are added to the statutes two new sections
to read: Section 4568m. Every person who shall obtain, or at-
tempt to obtain, from any other person or persons, any money
or property, by means or by use of any false or bogus checks, or
by any other means, instrument or device, commonly called the
confidence game, shall be punished, if the money or property so
obtained, or attempted to be obtained, shall exceed the value of
five hundred dollars, by imprisonment in the state prison not
less than one vear nor more than ten years, and if the money or
Property so obtained, or attempted to be obtained, shall have a

value of less than five hundred dollars, by imprisonment in the
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county jail not more than one year or by fine not exceeding five
hundred dollars.

Section 4568n. In every complaint, indictment or information
under section 4568m of the statutes, it shall be deemed and held
a sufficient description of the offense, to charge that the accused
did, on ete., unlawfully and feloniously obtain, or attempt to ob-
tain, (as the case may be), from A B (here insert the name of
the person defrauded or attempted to be defrauded), his money
(or property, in case it be not money), by means and by use of
the confidence game.

SecTioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 14, 1913.

No. 324, A.] [Published June 17, 1913.

CHAPTER 477.

AN ACT to provide for the representation of the state of Wis-
consin at the Panama-Paciflc international exposition at San
Francisco, California, celebrating the opening and commercial
use 'of the Panama Canal, and making an appropriation there-
for.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. There is created a commission to be composed of
three members and to be known as the Panama-Pacific exposition
commission, to represent the state of Wisconsin at the Panama-
Pacific international exposition, to be held in San Francisco,
California, in nineteen hundred.and fifteen, and there celebrate
the completion and commercial use of the Panama Canal. The
members of said commission shall be appointed by the governor.
No member of the 1913 legislature shall be eligible to appoint-
ment on said commission.

SecTiON 2. Said commission shall encourage and promote a
full and complete exhibit of the commercial, industrial, agri-
cultural, live stock, and dairy interests of the state and its citi-
zens at such exposition and celebration, and shall provide, fur-
nish and maintain during the exposition a building or buildings
for a state exhibit and for the official headquarters of the state,
and for the comfort and convenience of its citizens and exhib-
itors. Said commission shall within thirty days after its ap-
pointment and upon notification by the secretary of state con-
vene in the city of Madison, at the state capitol, and elect a chair-
man and vice-chairman, and perfect its organization for the
transaction of the duties devolving upon it by reason of this act.





